503861278 06/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3907927 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WALDEMAR KUBLI	05/26/2016
ANDREAS KRAINER	05/24/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AUTOFORM ENGINEERING GMBH		
Street Address:	FALLMISSTRASSE 2		
City:	WILEN		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8478572
Patent Number:	8560103

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)672-9200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-768-0123

Email: patentdocket@coloradoiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: LEYENDECKER & LEMIRE, LLC

Address Line 1: 5460 S. QUEBEC ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 330

Address Line 4: GREENWOOD VILLAGE, COLORADO 80111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FREI-0-002 AND FRE-0-003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW S. GRAFF

SIGNATURE: /Andrew S. Graff/
DATE SIGNED: 06/08/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=P3421 US u P3422 US Assignment signed#page1.tif source=P3421 US u P3422 US Assignment signed#page2.tif

PATENT 503861278 REEL: 038842 FRAME: 0128

P3421 US P3422 LIS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE:

Waldemar Kubli Dorfwiesenstrasse 7 CH-8173 Neerach Switzerland;

and

Andreas Krainer Eichtalhöhe 10F CH-5400 Baden Austria;

are either inventors or assignees of the following patent(s) and/or patent application(s):

Title	Country	Application or Patent #	Filing Date
Method and system for	US	8,478,572	Nov. 17, 2010
processing and displaying			
sheet-metal-forming			
simulation parameters			•
Method and computing	US	8,560,103	Nov. 17, 2010
system for designing a		4	
sheet-metal-forming			
process			

Whereas, AutoForm Engineering GmbH, a Swiss company, having a primary place of business at Fällmisstrasse 2, Postfach, CH-8832 Wilen b. Wollerau, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application(s) and in, to and under any and all Letters Patents to be obtained therefore.

Now, therefore, for \$1 each and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from the **Assignee**, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application(s), said patent(s), all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals thereof, and the any related patent(s), both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue therefrom, including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of my rights under the International Convention (collectively "the Patent Rights"), and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent(s) to the above-mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

PATENT REEL: 038842 FRAME: 0129

AutoForm Engineering GmbH Assignment Page 2 of 2

We further authorize said **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent(s), in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application(s) and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We represent and warrant that we have the right and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey all my right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that we have not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights therein to a third party; and we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent(s) of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number of said application when ascertained.

This document may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original.

Dr Waldemar Kuhli

2